
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Lyons Temple Newsam;
J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;

J Pryor Headingley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 2 FEBRUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2 February 2016.

1 - 4

7  HOUSING RELATED MATTERS

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting an update on 
a series of summaries of housing issues that were 
presented to the Board in September and 
December 2015.

5 - 26

8  HOUSING AND PLANNING BILL 2015

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing setting out the key 
proposals within the Housing and Planning Bill 
2015.

27 - 
36



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING IN LEEDS, 
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF POLICE 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an overview of 
Neighbourhood Policing in Leeds, with particular 
reference to the provision of Police Community 
Support Officers.

37 - 
56

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
this municipal year.

57 - 
76

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 26th April 2016 at 1.30 pm (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 1.00 pm).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, M Iqbal, M Lyons, 
J Pryor, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

68 Late Items 

In relation to agenda item 8, the Board received an updated version of 
performance information that had been omitted from appendix 1.

69 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

70 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor A Khan.  Notification had 
been received that Councillor R Grahame was substituting for Councillor A 
Khan.

71 Minutes - 12 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

72 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute no. 63 – Effective lettings and tenancy management

The Board acknowledged the need to consider issues in relation to public 
health.

73 Flooding - the role and impact on service areas within Environment and 
Housing 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a briefing on flooding and the role and impact on service areas 
within Environment and Housing.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Report to Executive Board dated 20 January 2016 – Storm Eva 
Recovery Plan.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Helen Freeman, Chief Officer (Environmental Action)

The key areas of discussion were:

 Tributes were paid to the resilience of local residents and businesses 
affected by the flooding as well the vital response provided by frontline 
staff and volunteers.

 Clarification was sought regarding the lead department for flooding as 
Members acknowledged that this matter cuts across a number of 
directorates.  The Board was advised that James Rogers, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) had been given the 
responsibility to lead a new Council Flood Emergency Management 
Team in direct response to the flooding at Christmas 2015.

 Clarification was sought about who to contact in case of flooding and 
reference was made to the Council’s Flood Risk Management Team 
within Highways and Transportation service area to seek advice in the 
first instance. In the event of flooding, the public can contact the 
Council for advice on 0113 222 4407 (Monday to Friday, 9am to 5pm).  
However, in an emergency or outside of these hours, the contact 
number is: 0113 376 0499.

 The Board identified a need to ensure a coordinated approach between 
the Environment and Housing and City Development directorates in 
relation to gully cleansing. Members noted that new software is 
expected to be operational from Summer 2016 to help address this 
matter.

 Members learned that the Council had 5 gully vehicles and 5 gully 
crews on each shift (20 posts), with existing vacancies currently in the 
process of being filled.

 The Board recognised the potential for future joint scrutiny working on 
this matter with the Citizens and Communities and City Development 
Scrutiny Boards.   

   
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

74 Provision of Police Community Support Officers in Leeds 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the Board’s intention to consider its observations and recommendations in 
a statement to the Executive Board following its recent review of the provision 
of PCSOs in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

- Chief Superintendent Paul Money, Leeds District Commander, West 
Yorkshire Police.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that the Executive Board will now be considering options 
in relation to the deployment of Council funded PCSOs at its March 
meeting. 

 Confirmation that, although the policing budget for provision of PCSOs 
in Leeds had not yet been confirmed, an increase in the provision of 
fully funded PCSOs in Leeds was anticipated. Linked to this, the Board 
was advised that the current proposal was to provide at least one fully 
funded PCSO in every Ward.

 Clarification was sought regarding the types of activity linked to a 
demand led approach, which included, calls for service, crime levels 
and anti-social behaviour.

 Confirmation was sought regarding proposals for a new shift pattern 
arrangement for PCSOs.

RESOLVED – That the Board awaits confirmation of the policing budget for 
the provision of PCSOs in Leeds prior to formulating its observations and 
recommendations in a statement to the Executive Board.

75 Performance update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
performance information relevant to the Board’s remit.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Environment and Housing Performance Information, September 2015 
(Housing)

- Environment and Housing Performance Information, December 2015 
(Community Safety, Waste and Environment).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member (Regeneration, Transport 

and Planning)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Debra Scott, Head of Resources and Strategy, Environment and 

Housing.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The impact of the bedroom tax on rent arrears.  The Board was 
advised that limited financial support was available through the 
discretionary housing fund.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

 Issues associated with increased demand for council housing and lack 
of supply.  

 The need to develop incentives aimed at encouraging tenants to switch 
from payment by cash to direct debit.  The Board was advised about 
support provided by Leeds Credit Union to help tenants with online 
banking and managing budget priorities.

 Clarification sought regarding landfill figures for September 2015.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the performance information contained in the report and 
appendices be noted.

(b) That the Board be provided with clarification regarding landfill figures 
for September 2015.

76 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following updates were noted:

 The Board requested further information about temporary housing, 
particularly the type of housing and where tenants were being housed.

 The Board sought clarification regarding potential implications of the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority role and Devolution Agenda on 
local housing-decision making.

 The Board briefly discussed arrangements for a Special Meeting to 
consider the provision of PCSOs in Leeds.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work schedule be approved.
(b) That the Board arranges a Special Meeting to consider the provision of 

PCSOs in Leeds.

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 22 March 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.20pm)

Page 4



 

1 
 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Environment & Housing Scrutiny Board 

Date: 22 March 2016 

Subject: Housing Theme – Update  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes X No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues  
This report provides an update on a series of summaries of housing issues that were 
presented to the Board in September and December 2015.  
 

 The HRA growth programme with a  focus on HRA council house programme & use of 
RTB receipts   

 Progress with the Empty Homes Strategy  

 Standards within the Private Rented Sector  

 Estate Management arrangements  

 Local Lettings Policy  

 Enforcement of tenancy agreements  

 Briefings on housing management forums  

 Temporary accommodation  

 Update on Responsive Repairs and Maintenance 
 
The report also includes an update on the implications of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority role and Devolution Agenda on local housing decision making. A separate paper 
on the Housing
[...]
s a multi-agency targeted area 
based initiative. 

 Liaise with Adults and Childrens Safeguarding units where necessary. 

 Liaise with the Police and Home Office as necessary. 
 
Since 1st April 2015 to 31st December 2015 (Qtr 3) the service received 1,935 requests for 
help, undertook  1,509 property inspections, helped 3,500 people with conditions in their 
property, served 373 legal formal enforcement Notices and removed 833 hazards from 
properties. 
 
In addition to the above, the service has now begun implementation of the new regulatory 
responsibility relating to property letting and managing agents through the Property 
Redress Scheme. This, so far, has resulted in: 
 

 200 investigations into agent activity across the city 

 Served 93 legal notices against agents found to be contravening requirements 

 Issued penalty notices amounting to £47.5K and are in the process of recovering 
this money 

 Appointed a new member of staff to specifically work on this area of work. 
 

Page 11



 

8 
 

 
We will continue with the actions above and: 
 

 Respond to the government’s consultation paper on tackling rogue landlords and 
improving the PRS. 

 Respond to governments’ consultation paper on proposals to extend the scope of 
Mandatory HMO Licensing 

 Look at ways that the service can do more to tackle landlords that persistently provide 
substandard accommodation. 

 
In addition, for the last December update to this Scrutiny Panel we gave details of the 
government proposals published in the Housing and Planning Bill 2015. This paper set out 
its proposals to boost home ownership, boost the supply of housing and improve 
standards in the private rented sector. The Bill is still being debated within the House of 
Commons which is the first stage of its legislative process. The contents of this Bill are 
therefore still potentially open to change as the Bill moves through the legislative process.  
 
We therefore continue to monitor progress of the Bill 
[...]
w to their report, and a response, 
going to the June meeting of the Housing Advisory Board. 

 
 
  

Page 14



 

11 
 

Community Lettings Policies 
 
Following feedback from Housing Advisory Board, Scrutiny Board and tenants groups, 
Housing Leeds has extended the scope of the local lettings policy review to include the 
wider lettings framework. This has 3 main elements: 
 

 Introduction of a tenant transfer policy to give greater preference to and reward 
existing council tenants who have successfully held a secure tenancy as part of our 
commitment to the social contract and enabling the council to make better use of its 
housing stock; 

 Review of the main lettings policy to mainstream some elements previously covered 
by local lettings policies – specifically: local connection, good tenancy record, home 
visits, pre tenancy training and good neighbour criteria; 

 New approach to community lettings policies to replace local lettings policies, with 
a greater emphasis on tenancy management issues in the wider community.  

 
The January meeting of Scrutiny Board received a presentation focussing on the rationale 
for reviewing existing lettings policies and procedures; Housing and Planning Bill changes; 
and the key elements to effective lettings and tenancy management.  
 
In February 2016 Executive Board approved a consultation programme for a new lettings 
framework for Leeds. This will commence with two member sessions on 14 and 24 March, 
to brief elected members on the proposed changes. Public consultation will commence 
immediately after this with individual tenants and residents and representative groups.  
The consultation will run from March to June.  Scrutiny Board will have a chance to 
discuss the final proposals before the outcome of the consultation and final proposals are 
presented to Executive Board in September 2016. 
 
In addition, a further report will be taken to Executive Board in September 2016, giving 
more detail about the change
[...]
wards shared 
ownership. The introduction of the rental policy will also prevent the Council from 
further new build council housing after the current programme completes. 

5.4 The Bill’s removal of lifetime tenancies for new tenants is also highly significant. 
This could see the sector transform, over a period of time, to one that shifts from 
managing settled communities to providing temporary housing. 

5.5  Many of the provisions will add additional costs to Local Authorities, which will 
have to be absorbed at a time when budgets are under continued pressure. 

5.6 Key provisions such as those relating to starter homes may well not work without 
recognition of the variations in housing markets and regional earnings. 

5.7 Although the principle of some of the PRS proposals within the Bill are welcomed 
and are in line with Council’s current approach the practical implementation may 
well be very complex and incur additional costs. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to recommend that 
the practical suggestions about implementation contained in this report are fed 
back to government 

Page 34



 

 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 22nd March 2016

Subject: Neighbourhood Policing in Leeds, including the provision of Police 
Community Support Officers.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?  
[...]
on 
Tracking

Peckfield Landfill Site
SB 26/04/16 @ 1.30 pm

Performance 
monitoring

P
age 62



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, D Coupar, M Dobson, 
S Golton, J Lewis, L Mulherin, M Rafique 
and L Yeadon

APOLOGIES: Councillor R Lewis

144 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the 
meeting.

145 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.  

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

146 European Structural and Investment Funds Programme 2014-2020 
Update 
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
the European Structural Investment Fund (ESIF) programme for the Leeds 
City Region and which provided information on progress made by the Council 
in developing projects. The report also sought approval to enter into a contract 
for two early projects currently being considered by the ESIF managing 
authority, namely the ‘Ad:Venture Enterprise Growth Programme’ and the 
‘Digital Enterprise Project’, and sought the relevant ‘authorisation to spend’. 

Responding to an enquiry, assurances were provided that Opposition Groups 
would be kept informed of any future outline applications for ESIF which were 
intended to be submitted.

In addition, it was requested that further information be provided to Executive 
Members detailing the extent to which other organisations and partners 
across the city had accessed such funding streams. 

RESOLVED - 
(a) That the summary of the European Structural and Investment Funds 

(ESIF) programme and the progress made to date in developing 
projects within the Council, be noted.

(b) That Council expenditure for Ad:Venture Enterprise Growth 
Programme of £345,000 and for the Digital Enterprise Project of 
£70,000, a
[...]
., FRIDAY, 18TH MARCH 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 21st March 2016)

Page 72



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Christine Gregory, 
Michael Healey, Maddy Hunter, 
Peter Middleton, Roderic Morgan 
and Jackie Worthington

50 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

51 Late Items 

There were no late items.

52 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was submitted by Olga Gailite.

53 Minutes - 6 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

54 Chair's Update 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board with an opportunity to update 
Board Members on some of the areas of work and activity since the January 
meeting.

The Chair advised that he had attended Scrutiny Board (Environment & 
Housing) on 2 February 2016, at which PCSOs, flooding, homelessness and 
other matters were discussed.

RESOLVED – That the above update be received and noted.

55 Discussion with Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member 
(Communities) 

The Board welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive
Board Member (Communities) to discuss the work and ambitions of the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board and possible future areas for Scrutiny.

Page 73



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

The Chair invited questions and the key areas of discussion were:

 Flooding
 PCSOs, funding and deployment
 Letting and Management Policy
 Universal Credit roll out in Leeds
 The role of the Credit Union in helping those affected by Universal 

Credit

RESOLVED –

(a) That Councillor Coupar be thanked for attending the Board
(b) Th
[...]
s for their input 
to the Inquiry and the support provided. The Board would now draft its final 
Inquiry report with the intention that this is discussed at the March meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That officers be thanked for their attendance and support during this 
Inquiry

(b) That the findings of the questionnaire be noted
(c) That the Chair in conjunction with the Head of Scrutiny and Member 

Development draft a final report.

57 Recommendation Tracking - ATV Inquiry 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a 
recommendation tracking report in relation to the Boards Annual tenancy Visit 
Inquiry.

The following were in attendance to answer any questions;

- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Customer Relations, Tenant Scrutiny, 
Tenant Involvement and Equality

- Lee Ward, Neighbourhood Services Officer.

The Board reviewed the status of each recommendation and concluded that 
recommendations two three, five, six, seven and eight be regarded as 
achieved and required no further monitoring.  Recommendations one, nine 
and 10 be classified as ‘Not fully implemented’ (progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring).  It was noted that Housing Leeds had not agreed to the 
Board’s recommendation 4.  It was agreed therefore that no further monitoring 
would take place. 

The Board also agreed that it would submit a further recommendation to 
Housing Leeds requesting that tenants be made aware of home insurance 
options, during contact time, for example home visits. (within the constraints 
of not selling a particular product)

RESOLVED –

(a) To agree the status of the Board’s recommendations
(b) To submit a further recommendation to Housing Leeds in relation to 

home insurance.

Page 75

http://www.1pieceofrubbish.com/


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

58 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 2 March 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.30pm)

Pa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors D Collins, P Grahame, 
R Grahame, M Iqbal, A Khan, M Lyons, 
J Pryor, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

78 Late Items 

There were no late items.

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor A Gabriel.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for Councillor 
A Gabriel.

81 Minutes - 2 February 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

82 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No.73 – Flooding – the role and impact on service areas within 
Environment and Housing

The Board emphasised the need to ensure a co-ordinated approach between 
Environment and Housing and City Development directorates in relation to 
gully cleansing, specifically when removing and re-installing bollards to 
undertake works.
 

83 Housing related matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
an update on a series of summaries of housing issues that were presented to 
the Board in September and December 2015.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016

- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Tom Finch, Head of Housing Contracts
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships
- John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board (in attendance for item on 

Tenant Scrutiny Board inquiry)

Members were informed that John Statham was retiring from the Council at 
the end of the month after 41 years’ service.  The Board thanked John for all 
his hard work and positive contribution to Leeds City Council. 

The key areas of discussion regarding the various themes were:

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) growth programme with a focus 
on HRS council house programme and use of Right to Buy (RTB) 
receipts 

 Clarification regarding the site allocations process, including an update 
on the provision of affordable housing across Leeds.

 An update on the positive work undertaken in relation to the new build 
development at Little London.

Progress with the Empty Homes Strategy

 The development of a neighbourhood approach to tackling empty 
homes.

 The important work undertaken by partners and the third sector, 
particularly in tackling more complex cases.

 The need to address issues regarding the classification of second 
homes. 

 A request to be provided with a breakdown of empty homes by Ward.
 The positive development of landlord forums.

Standards within the Private Sector

 The need to develop closer links with Environmental Services to 
ensure environmental enforcement actions are also being taken where 
appropriate.

 The implementation of the new regulatory responsibility relating to 
property letting and managing agents through the Property Redress 
Scheme.

Update on Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry – Environment of Estates

 Confirmation that the draft scrutiny inquiry report regarding 
environment of estates was being presented to the April meeting of 
Tenant Scrutiny Board for approval.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016

Community Lettings Policies 

 Confirmation that Community Committees were being consulted on the 
review of community lettings policies.

 An update on the review of support offered to tenants.
 Confirmation that the Scrutiny Board will have a further opportunity to 

discuss the final proposals before the outcome of the consultation and 
final proposals are presented to the Executive Board in September 
2016.

Enforcement of Tenant Agreements

 Reported issues regarding obstructions in communal areas.  Details 
about policies in place to address issues were to be provided to the 
Board.

 Confirmation that a feasibility study was being undertaken regarding 
the Council’s approach to garages that were no longer considered fit 
for purpose.

 Training requirements identified in relation to the approach of some 
officers when undertaking Annual Home Visits.

Update on Leeds Housing Strategic Landlord Association (SLA) Forums

 No issues identified by the Board.

Temporary Accommodation

 The important role of housing related support services.
 Greater emphasis on development of self-contained accommodation.

Responsive Repairs and Maintenance

 Confirmation that a performance review was being undertaken to 
address issues, including a review of the charging model.

 A request that the Board be provided with an update on work with 
furniture re-use organisations.

Implications of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority role and 
Devolution Agenda on local housing decision making

 Clarification around West Yorkshire Combined Authority constitution.
 Funding for delivery of housing through the Growth Deal by the WYCA.
 Joint working arrangements between the WYCA and the Homes and 

Communities Agency to coordinate investment discussions.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the update on housing related themes be noted.
(b) That the requests for information be provided.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016

(Councillor P Grahame joined the meeting at 1.50pm and Councillor M Iqbal 
at 2.05pm during the consideration of this item.)

84 Housing and Planning Bill 2015 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an overview of the key proposals set out within the Housing and Planning Bill 
2015. 

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The practical difficulties associated with implementing aspects of the 
Bill.

 The need to take account of regional variances, the different markets 
outside of London and the differences in incomes across the country.

 The need to address the full range of needs, particularly balancing the 
shift to home ownership with the demand for affordable housing.

 Concern about the changes to end lifetime tenancies for new tenants 
and the issues associated with this.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.
(b) That the practical suggestions about implementation contained in the 

report be fed back to government.

85 Neighbourhood policing in Leeds, including the provision of Police 
Community Support Officers 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an overview of Neighbourhood Policing in Leeds, with particular 
reference to the provision of Police Community Support Officers.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Executive Board report dated 9 March 2016 – Police Community 
Support Officers (PCSOs)

- Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) report dated 22 March 
2016 – Neighbourhood Policing in Leeds – New Operating Model.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member (Environmental Protection 
and Community Safety)

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)
- Chief Superintendent Paul Money, Leeds District Commander, West 

Yorkshire Police.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on the level and deployment of PCSOs across Leeds.
 Clarification provided regarding the formula for distribution of PCSOs.  

The Board was advised that the police funded allocation was based on 
crime levels, anti-social behaviour and calls for service.

 Particular reference was made to the differences in PCSO allocations 
in the outer north west and outer north east areas.  It was noted that 
local Neighbourhood Chief Inspectors are able to provide Ward 
Members with a more comprehensive analysis of the data that 
determines the deployment of policing resources in their localities. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

(Councillor M Lyons left the meeting at 3.45pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

86 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The Board briefly discussed arrangements for the April Board meeting.  As 
part of the environment themed report from the directorate, the Board 
requested that this report included an update on bulky waste and recent 
successes utilising covert cameras to detect fly tipping.

It was noted that the April Board meeting was also to include an update on the 
Peckfield Landfill Site, particularly in relation to the following areas; 
communication; restoration and aftercare; and contingency planning.  

The Board briefly discussed the possibility of undertaking the April Board 
meeting at the Veolia Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility.  The Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser agreed to report back regarding the feasibility of this.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016

87 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 26 April 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.05pm)


